
Official Box Score - Final
Cedarville at Carson-Newman
2/6/2026 at Joey Seaver Field (White Pine, Tenn.)

SCORE BY INNINGS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB

Cedarville 0 1 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 6 11 2 10

Carson-Newman 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 X 8 7 1 10

Win: B. Culpepper (1-0) Loss: Adams (0-1) Save: None.

Cedarville 6 (1-2 )
# PLAYER POS AB R H RBI BB K PO A E LOB

3  de Oca CF 4 2 2 0 1 0 2 0 0 0

28 Wilde C 4 1 1 0 0 1 8 3 0 1

1  Henderson SS 5 0 2 1 0 0 3 3 1 0

20 Ebling (PR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 Ward 3B 4 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 3

14  Weikel RF 3 1 2 1 1 0 2 0 1 0

6  Finkelston (PR/RF) 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

25 Doepker 1B 4 2 2 4 1 0 7 0 0 0

15  Poindexter DH 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5

5  Martin,C 2B 4 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 0 1

11  George LF 4 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

55 Wagoner P 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19  Dickey (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13  Adkins (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 Adams (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

29 Case (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10  Odom (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 37 6 11 6 5 6 24 10 2 10

BATTING

2B: Oca [2] (off Higgins).

HR: Doepker 2 [4] (2nd, 2 out, RBI off Higgins) (4th, 0 out, RBI off Higgins)

TB: Oca 3; Doepker 8. 2-Out RBI: Henderson; Weikel; Doepker 2. HBP: Wilde [2].

GDP: Martin.

Team RISP: 1-8.

BASERUNNING

SB: Doepker [2] (off Angel/Greene).

FIELDING

DP: 2 (Henderson 2, Doepker 2, Martin 2).

Carson-Newman 8 (3-0 )
# PLAYER POS AB R H RBI BB K PO A E LOB

5  C. Evans LF 3 1 0 0 2 1 4 0 1 2

21  A. Gibson 3B 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3

11  L .Floyd 1B 4 2 3 3 1 0 11 1 0 0

6  C. Nathan 2B 2 2 1 1 2 0 1 4 0 0

34 B. Soto Diaz RF 5 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 3

17  T. Kilgore DH 3 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

7  J. Pierce SS 2 1 0 0 2 1 3 3 0 0

3  M. Greene CF 1 0 1 3 3 0 1 0 0 0

30 C. Cochran C 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1

8  K. Hammond (C) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 R. Bolton (PH) 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

18  J. Rogers (C) 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0

35 R. Higgins P 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

1  B. Angel (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

15  B. Culpepper (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

Totals 27 8 7 8 10 5 27 13 1 10

BATTING

2B: Nathan [2] (off Adams).

HR: .Floyd [2] (1st, 0 out, RBI off Wagoner)
TB: .Floyd 6; Nathan 2. 2-Out RBI: Greene 3. SF: Kilgore. HBP: Gibson [4]; Nathan
[2]; Kilgore [2]; Rogers [2]. GDP: Kilgore; Cochran.

Team RISP: 3-14.

BASERUNNING

CS: Evans [3] (by Wagoner/Oca) (by Wagoner/Oca) (by Adkins/Oca); Diaz [2] (by
Wagoner/Oca) (by Wagoner/Oca) (by Adkins/Oca); Greene [2] (by Wagoner/Oca)

(by Wagoner/Oca) (by Adkins/Oca).

FIELDING

DP: 1 (.Floyd, Pierce).

CED IP H R ER BB K BF AB NP ST

55 Wagoner 3.0 3 4 3 2 1 14 11 49 30
19  Dickey 1.0 0 0 0 3 0 5 2 27 11
13  Adkins 2.0 1 0 0 2 2 9 6 30 18
32 Adams (L) 0.2 1 4 4 2 2 6 3 30 15
29 Case 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 3 1 15 6
10  Odom 1.1 1 0 0 0 0 5 4 12 7

Totals 8.0 7 8 7 10 5 42 27 163 87

HB: Adkins [2]; Adams [2]; Case [2]; Odom [2]. SFA: Wagoner. Inher. Rnrs: Adkins
0/1; Case 3/3; Odom 0/3.

GO-FO: Wagoner 2-4; Dickey 1-1; Adkins 1-2; Adams 0-0; Case 0-0; Odom 1-2.

C-N IP H R ER BB K BF AB NP ST

35 R. Higgins 5.0 6 4 4 0 3 22 21 84 54
1  B. Angel 1.2 2 2 2 3 1 9 6 40 24
15 B. Culpepper (W) 2.1 3 0 0 2 2 12 10 38 21

Totals 9.0 11 6 6 5 6 43 37 162 99

HB: Higgins [5]. Inher. Rnrs: Culpepper 2/3.

GO-FO: Higgins 8-4; Angel 2-1; Culpepper 4-1.

Umpires: HP: Marcus Wilkie; 1B: Randall Hartz; 2B: ; 3B: .

First Pitch:2:00 PM. Duration:4:52 PM.

Attendance:173

Weather:Too cold
Weather: Too cold



Play By Play (Full) - Final
Cedarville at Carson-Newman
2/6/2026 at Joey Seaver Field (White Pine, Tenn.)

SCORE BY INNINGS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB

Cedarville 0 1 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 6 11 2 10

Carson-Newman 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 X 8 7 1 10

Cedarville starters:
3/cf/de Oca; 28/c/Wilde; 1/ss/Henderson; 33/3b/Ward; 14/rf/Weikel; 25/1b/Doepker; 15/dh/Poindexter; 5/2b/Martin,C; 11/lf/George;

55/p/Wagoner;

Carson-Newman starters:
5/lf/C. Evans; 21/3b/A. Gibson; 11/1b/L .Floyd; 6/2b/C. Nathan; 34/rf/B. Soto Diaz; 17/dh/T. Kilgore; 7/ss/J. Pierce; 3/cf/M. Greene; 30/c/C.

Cochran; 35/p/R. Higgins;

1st Inning
Top of 1st - CED batting

de Oca grounded out to 2b (0-1 K).

Wilde grounded out to 2b (0-2 KK).

Henderson grounded out to p (3-1 BBBK).

Bottom of 1st - C-N batting

C. Evans reached on a dropped fly by rf, advanced to second (0-1 K).

A. Gibson reached on a fielder's choice (2-1 BBK); C. Evans advanced to third.

L .Floyd homered to left field, 3 RBI (2-1 BBF); A. Gibson scored; C. Evans scored, unearned.

C. Nathan walked (3-2 BKBBFB).

B. Soto Diaz singled to center field (0-0); C. Nathan advanced to third.

T. Kilgore flied out to rf, SF, RBI (0-0); C. Nathan scored.

B. Soto Diaz out at second c to ss, caught stealing.

J. Pierce struck out swinging (2-2 KBSBS).

THIS
INNING R H E L

CED 0 0 0 0

C-N 4 2 1 0



2nd Inning
Top of 2nd - CED batting

Ward grounded out to ss (1-1 KB).

Weikel grounded out to 2b (0-2 SS).

Doepker homered to center field, RBI (1-1 KB).

Poindexter grounded out to ss (3-2 KBBBS).

Bottom of 2nd - C-N batting

M. Greene walked (3-1 KBBBB).

M. Greene out at second c to 2b, caught stealing.

C. Cochran grounded out to 2b (1-2 KBS).

C. Evans flied out to cf (1-2 KSB).

THIS
INNING R H E L

CED 1 1 0 0

C-N 0 0 0 0

3rd Inning
Top of 3rd - CED batting

Martin,C popped up to ss (0-1 S).

George grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-1 KBB).

de Oca doubled down the lf line (1-2 KBS).

Wilde hit by pitch (2-1 BBK).

Henderson singled to left field, RBI, advanced to second on an error by lf (3-2 BBSFB); Wilde advanced to
third; de Oca scored.

Ward struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS).

Bottom of 3rd - C-N batting

A. Gibson flied out to cf (1-1 KB).

L .Floyd singled to shortstop, advanced to second on a throwing error by ss (0-1 K).

C. Nathan fouled out to c (0-0).

B. Soto Diaz grounded out to ss (2-2 KFBB).

THIS
INNING R H E L

CED 1 2 1 2

C-N 0 1 1 1



4th Inning
Top of 4th - CED batting

Weikel singled to left field (2-2 BKKB).

Doepker homered to left field, 2 RBI (0-0); Weikel scored.

Poindexter flied out to lf (2-2 BSSFB).

Martin,C struck out swinging (0-2 KSS).

George struck out swinging (0-2 KFS).

Bottom of 4th - C-N batting

Dickey to p for Wagoner.

T. Kilgore fouled out to c (2-1 BKB).

J. Pierce walked (3-2 BBBKKFB).

M. Greene walked (3-2 BKBBKFB); J. Pierce advanced to second.

C. Cochran grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (2-1 BBK); M. Greene out on the play.

THIS
INNING R H E L

CED 2 2 0 0

C-N 0 0 0 1

5th Inning
Top of 5th - CED batting

K. Hammond to c for C. Cochran.

de Oca singled to pitcher (2-2 KBKB).

Wilde reached on a fielder's choice to third base (1-2 KSB); de Oca out at second 3b to 2b.

Henderson flied out to lf (2-1 BBF).

Ward flied out to cf (3-0 BBB).

Bottom of 5th - C-N batting

C. Evans walked (3-1 BBKBB).

Adkins to p for Dickey.

C. Evans out at second c to ss, caught stealing.

A. Gibson grounded out to 3b (1-1 BK).

L .Floyd singled up the middle (0-1 K).

C. Nathan walked (3-2 BBBKKFB); L .Floyd advanced to second.

B. Soto Diaz flied out to rf (0-0).

THIS
INNING R H E L

CED 0 1 0 1

C-N 0 1 0 2



6th Inning
Top of 6th - CED batting

B. Angel to p for R. Higgins.

Weikel singled to right field (1-0 B).

Doepker reached on a fielder's choice to first base (2-2 BKBFFF); Weikel out at second 1b to ss.

Doepker stole second.

Poindexter walked (3-2 BBBKKFB).

Martin,C grounded into double play ss to 1b (0-0); Poindexter out on the play.

Bottom of 6th - C-N batting

T. Kilgore hit by pitch (0-1 F).

J. Pierce fouled out to c (0-0).

M. Greene walked (3-2 BBBKFB); T. Kilgore advanced to second.

R. Bolton pinch hit.

R. Bolton struck out swinging (1-2 FBSS).

C. Evans struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS).

THIS
INNING R H E L

CED 0 1 0 1

C-N 0 0 0 2



7th Inning
Top of 7th - CED batting

J. Rogers to c for R. Bolton.

George struck out swinging (0-2 KFS).

de Oca walked (3-2 BBFFFBB).

Wilde singled through the left side (1-2 BFK); de Oca advanced to second.

Henderson flied out to lf (0-1 F).

Ward walked (3-2 BBKFFBB); Wilde advanced to second; de Oca advanced to third.

B. Culpepper to p for B. Angel.

Weikel walked, RBI (3-2 BBFBKB); Ward advanced to second; Wilde advanced to third; de Oca scored.

Finkelston pinch ran for Weikel.

Doepker walked, RBI (3-0 BBBB); Finkelston advanced to second; Ward advanced to third; Wilde scored.

Poindexter reached on a fielder's choice to pitcher (0-1 S); Doepker advanced to second; Finkelston advanced to
third; Ward out at home p to c.

Bottom of 7th - C-N batting

Finkelston to rf.

Adams to p for Adkins.

A. Gibson hit by pitch (2-2 BFBFFF).

L .Floyd walked (3-1 FBBBB); A. Gibson advanced to second.

C. Nathan doubled to left center, ground-rule, RBI (0-0); L .Floyd advanced to third; A. Gibson scored.

B. Soto Diaz struck out swinging (2-2 KSBFBFS).

T. Kilgore struck out swinging (2-2 BKBKS).

J. Pierce walked (3-0 BBBB).

Case to p for Adams.

M. Greene singled to center field, 3 RBI (3-2 BKBBK); J. Pierce scored; C. Nathan scored; L .Floyd scored.

J. Rogers hit by pitch (1-2 KBF); M. Greene advanced to second.

C. Evans walked (3-1 BBFBB); J. Rogers advanced to second; M. Greene advanced to third.

Odom to p for Case.

A. Gibson fouled out to 1b (2-2 KBBK).

THIS
INNING R H E L

CED 2 1 0 3

C-N 4 2 0 3



8th Inning
Top of 8th - CED batting

Martin,C grounded out to 3b (1-0 B).

George singled through the right side (0-0).

de Oca flied out to lf (1-1 BK).

Wilde struck out swinging (1-2 FBKS).

Bottom of 8th - C-N batting

L .Floyd popped up to 1b (1-0 B).

C. Nathan hit by pitch (0-0).

B. Soto Diaz singled to left field (0-0); C. Nathan advanced to second.

T. Kilgore grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-1 BS); B. Soto Diaz out on the play.

THIS
INNING R H E L

CED 0 1 0 1

C-N 0 1 0 1

9th Inning
Top of 9th - CED batting

Henderson singled to left field (1-2 KBK).

Ebling pinch ran for Henderson.

Ward singled through the right side (0-0); Ebling advanced to second.

Finkelston struck out swinging (2-2 FFBBS).

Doepker grounded out to 3b (2-0 BB); Ward advanced to second; Ebling advanced to third.

Poindexter grounded out to 2b (1-1 BS).

THIS
INNING R H E L

CED 0 2 0 2



Scoring Innings - Final
Cedarville at Carson-Newman
2/6/2026 at Joey Seaver Field (White Pine, Tenn.)

SCORE BY INNINGS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB

Cedarville 0 1 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 6 11 2 10

Carson-Newman 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 X 8 7 1 10

Cedarville starters:
3/cf/de Oca; 28/c/Wilde; 1/ss/Henderson; 33/3b/Ward; 14/rf/Weikel; 25/1b/Doepker; 15/dh/Poindexter; 5/2b/Martin,C; 11/lf/George;

55/p/Wagoner;

Carson-Newman starters:
5/lf/C. Evans; 21/3b/A. Gibson; 11/1b/L .Floyd; 6/2b/C. Nathan; 34/rf/B. Soto Diaz; 17/dh/T. Kilgore; 7/ss/J. Pierce; 3/cf/M. Greene; 30/c/C.

Cochran; 35/p/R. Higgins;

Bottom of 1st - C-N batting

C. Evans reached on a dropped fly by rf, advanced to second (0-1 K).

A. Gibson reached on a fielder's choice (2-1 BBK); C. Evans advanced to third.

L .Floyd homered to left field, 3 RBI (2-1 BBF); A. Gibson scored; C. Evans scored, unearned.

C. Nathan walked (3-2 BKBBFB).

B. Soto Diaz singled to center field (0-0); C. Nathan advanced to third.

T. Kilgore flied out to rf, SF, RBI (0-0); C. Nathan scored.

B. Soto Diaz out at second c to ss, caught stealing.

J. Pierce struck out swinging (2-2 KBSBS).

4 R, 2 H, 1 E, 0 LOB.

Top of 2nd - CED batting

Ward grounded out to ss (1-1 KB).

Weikel grounded out to 2b (0-2 SS).

Doepker homered to center field, RBI (1-1 KB).

Poindexter grounded out to ss (3-2 KBBBS).

1 R, 1 H, 0 E, 0 LOB.

Top of 3rd - CED batting

Martin,C popped up to ss (0-1 S).

George grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-1 KBB).

de Oca doubled down the lf line (1-2 KBS).

Wilde hit by pitch (2-1 BBK).

Henderson singled to left field, RBI, advanced to second on an error by lf (3-2 BBSFB); Wilde advanced to third; de Oca scored.

Ward struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS).

1 R, 2 H, 1 E, 2 LOB.

Top of 4th - CED batting



Weikel singled to left field (2-2 BKKB).

Doepker homered to left field, 2 RBI (0-0); Weikel scored.

Poindexter flied out to lf (2-2 BSSFB).

Martin,C struck out swinging (0-2 KSS).

George struck out swinging (0-2 KFS).

2 R, 2 H, 0 E, 0 LOB.

Top of 7th - CED batting

J. Rogers to c for R. Bolton.

George struck out swinging (0-2 KFS).

de Oca walked (3-2 BBFFFBB).

Wilde singled through the left side (1-2 BFK); de Oca advanced to second.

Henderson flied out to lf (0-1 F).

Ward walked (3-2 BBKFFBB); Wilde advanced to second; de Oca advanced to third.

B. Culpepper to p for B. Angel.

Weikel walked, RBI (3-2 BBFBKB); Ward advanced to second; Wilde advanced to third; de Oca scored.

Finkelston pinch ran for Weikel.

Doepker walked, RBI (3-0 BBBB); Finkelston advanced to second; Ward advanced to third; Wilde scored.

Poindexter reached on a fielder's choice to pitcher (0-1 S); Doepker advanced to second; Finkelston advanced to third; Ward out at home p to c.

2 R, 1 H, 0 E, 3 LOB.

Bottom of 7th - C-N batting

Finkelston to rf.

Adams to p for Adkins.

A. Gibson hit by pitch (2-2 BFBFFF).

L .Floyd walked (3-1 FBBBB); A. Gibson advanced to second.

C. Nathan doubled to left center, ground-rule, RBI (0-0); L .Floyd advanced to third; A. Gibson scored.

B. Soto Diaz struck out swinging (2-2 KSBFBFS).

T. Kilgore struck out swinging (2-2 BKBKS).

J. Pierce walked (3-0 BBBB).

Case to p for Adams.

M. Greene singled to center field, 3 RBI (3-2 BKBBK); J. Pierce scored; C. Nathan scored; L .Floyd scored.

J. Rogers hit by pitch (1-2 KBF); M. Greene advanced to second.

C. Evans walked (3-1 BBFBB); J. Rogers advanced to second; M. Greene advanced to third.

Odom to p for Case.

A. Gibson fouled out to 1b (2-2 KBBK).

4 R, 2 H, 0 E, 3 LOB.



Cedarville at Carson-Newman
2/6/2026 at Joey Seaver Field (White Pine, Tenn.)
SCORE BY INNINGS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB

Cedarville 0 1 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 6 11 2 10

Carson-Newman 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 X 8 7 1 10

CEDARVILLE SCORECARD

# PLAYER POS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 AB R H RBI

1 #3 Chris Montes de Oca cf 4 2 2 0

2 #28 Kaden Wilde c 4 1 1 0

3 #20 Sage Ebling
#1 Eli Henderson

pr 0

5

0

0

0

2

0

1

4 #33 Graham Ward 3b 4 0 1 0

5 #6 Riley Finkelston
#14 Grayson Weikel

rf 1

3

0

1

0

2

0

1

6 #25 Max Doepker 1b 4 2 2 4

7 #15 Grant Poindexter dh 4 0 0 0

8 #5 Cooper Martin 2b 4 0 0 0

9 #11 Micah George lf 4 0 1 0

Totals 37 6 11 6
Runs 0 1 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 6
Hits 0 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 11
Errors 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
LOB 0 0 2 0 1 1 3 1 2 10

CED IP H R ER BB K BF AB NP ST

55 Wagoner 3.0 3 4 3 2 1 14 11 49 30
19  Dickey 1.0 0 0 0 3 0 5 2 27 11
13  Adkins 2.0 1 0 0 2 2 9 6 30 18
32 Adams (L) 0.2 1 4 4 2 2 6 3 30 15
29 Case 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 3 1 15 6
10  Odom 1.1 1 0 0 0 0 5 4 12 7

Totals 8.0 7 8 7 10 5 42 27 163 87

HB: Adkins [2]; Adams [2]; Case [2]; Odom [2]. SFA: Wagoner. Inher. Rnrs: Adkins 0/1; Case 3/3; Odom 0/3.

GO-FO: Wagoner 2-4; Dickey 1-1; Adkins 1-2; Adams 0-0; Case 0-0; Odom 1-2.
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Cedarville at Carson-Newman
2/6/2026 at Joey Seaver Field (White Pine, Tenn.)
SCORE BY INNINGS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB

Cedarville 0 1 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 6 11 2 10

Carson-Newman 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 X 8 7 1 10

CARSON-NEWMAN SCORECARD

# PLAYER POS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 AB R H RBI

1 #5 Colton Evans lf 3 1 0 0

2 #21 Aiden Gibson 3b 4 2 0 0

3 #11 Logan Floyd 1b 4 2 3 3

4 #6 Cole Nathan 2b 2 2 1 1

5 #34 Bradley Soto Diaz rf 5 0 2 0

6 #17 Tanner Kilgore dh 3 0 0 1

7 #7 Johno Pierce ss 2 1 0 0

8 #3 Maddox Greene cf 1 0 1 3

9 #18 Jacob Rogers
#30 Carson Cochran
#8 Kevin Hammond
#24 Ryan Bolton

c 0

2

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Totals 27 8 7 8
Runs 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 8
Hits 2 0 1 0 1 0 2 1 7
Errors 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
LOB 0 0 1 1 2 2 3 1 10

C-N IP H R ER BB K BF AB NP ST

35 R. Higgins 5.0 6 4 4 0 3 22 21 84 54
1  B. Angel 1.2 2 2 2 3 1 9 6 40 24
15 B. Culpepper (W) 2.1 3 0 0 2 2 12 10 38 21

Totals 9.0 11 6 6 5 6 43 37 162 99

HB: Higgins [5]. Inher. Rnrs: Culpepper 2/3.

GO-FO: Higgins 8-4; Angel 2-1; Culpepper 4-1.
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